District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised August 24, 2018 Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID	NCS2005837120
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

# **Release Notification**

## **Responsible Party**

DENI	ED
------	----

				<b>1</b>		,	
Responsible Party: BP America Production Co.			OGRID: 7	78	Final		
Contact Name: Steve Moskal			Contact Telephone: (505) 330-9179				
Contact ema	il: steven.mo	oskal@bpx.com			Incident #	Incident # (assigned by OCD) NCS2005837120	
Contact mail	ling address:	1199 Main Street	t, Suite 101, Dura	ango CO	, 81301		
			Locatio	n of R	Release So	ource	
Latitude: 36.7	70059°		(NAD 83 in 6	decimal de	Longitude: egrees to 5 decin	-108.17689° nal places)	
Site Name: G	allegos Can	yon Unit 135			Site Type:	Natural Gas Pro	oduction Well Pad
Date Release	Discovered	October 11, 2019	)		API#: 30-0	45-07885	
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range				No Topomap/Siting Criteria/ Depth V
F	26	T29N	R13W	San	n Juan No Site Map/Samplin		No Site Map/Sampling Map No Notice of Sampling to OCD
Surface Owne		Federal T	Nature ar	nd Vol	lume of I		Resubmit no later than 4/10/2020
Crude Oi		Volume Release		en carculat	nons or specific	Volume Reco	
Produced	Water	Volume Release	ed (bbls): <u>Unkno</u>	wn; histo	<u>oric</u>	Volume Reco	vered (bbls):
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride produced water >10,000 mg/l?			e in the	Yes N	Го		
☐ Condensate Volume Released (bbls): <u>Unknown; hist</u>			own; hist	toric	Volume Reco	overed (bbls): <u>0 bbls</u>	
Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf)				Volume Recovered (Mcf)			
Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units)			)	Volume/Weig	ght Recovered (provide units)		
	e identified a vell. The sou						agging and abandonment of the of caused from pit overflow events prior

# State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID	
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Was this a major release as defined by	If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?	
☐ Yes ⊠ No	
If YES, was immediate no	otice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?
	Initial Response
The responsible i	party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury
The responsible p	nary mass anderture the joilowing denois immediately antess they could eredie a sujery nagara that would result in arjury
The source of the rele	ase has been stopped.
☐ The impacted area has	s been secured to protect human health and the environment.
Released materials ha	we been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.
All free liquids and re	ecoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.
If all the actions described	d above have <u>not</u> been undertaken, explain why:
has begun, please attach a	AC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred at area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.
regulations all operators are public health or the environment failed to adequately investigations.	rmation given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger nent. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have ate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In f a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
Printed Name:	Title:
Signature:	Date:
email:	Telephone:
OCD Only	

# State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID	
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

# Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?	<u>&gt;100</u> (ft bgs)	
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse?	⊠ Yes □ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Did the release impact areas <b>not</b> on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?	☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.		
<u>Characterization Report Checklist</u> : Each of the following items must be included in the report.		
Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.  Field data  Data table of soil contaminant concentration data  Depth to water determination  Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release  Boring or excavation logs  Photographs including date and GIS information  Topographic/Aerial maps  Laboratory data including chain of custody		

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

# State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID	
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.			
Printed Name:	Title:		
Signature:	Date:		
email:	Telephone:		
OCD Only			
Received by:	Date:		

# State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID	
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

# **Remediation Plan**

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be	pe included in the plan.		
<ul> <li>☑ Detailed description of proposed remediation technique</li> <li>☑ Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points</li> <li>☑ Estimated volume of material to be remediated</li> <li>☑ Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC</li> <li>☑ Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)</li> </ul>			
<u>Deferral Requests Only</u> : Each of the following items must be co	nfirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.		
Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around p deconstruction.	production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility		
Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.			
Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human healt	h, the environment, or groundwater.		
	e and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of		
Printed Name:	Title:		
Signature: Date:			
email:	Telephone:		
OCD Only			
Received by:	Date:		
Approved	Approval Denied Deferral Approved		
Signature:	Date:		

# State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

Incident ID	
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

## **Closure**

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

☐ A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC
Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)
☐ Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)
☐ Description of remediation activities
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.
Printed Name: <u>Steve Moskal</u> Title: <u>Environmental Coordinator</u>
Signature: Date: December 4, 2019
email: <u>steven.moskal@bpx.com</u> Telephone: <u>(505) 330-9179</u>
OCD Only
Received by: Date:
Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
Closure Approved by: Date:
Printed Name: Title:

No Topomap/Siting Criteria Map/Depth to water No Site map/Sampling map Operator did not Include Notification of Closure Sampling

# BP America GCU 135

(F) Sec 26 – T29N – R13W San Juan County, New Mexico API: 30-045-07885

#### Summary Record of Impact Remediation

October 11, 2019 Soils impacted with hydrocarbons were encountered during closure of a 95 barrel below grade tank. Analytical laboratory testing of impacted soils immediately below the BGT at the 5' depth reported total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) at 162 ppm, total BTEX at non-detect (ND) and chlorides at 100 ppm. A sample collected outside the BGT footprint at the 3' depth on dense sandstone reported TPH at 3,540 ppm.

Site closure standard determined at 100 ppm TPH, 50 ppm total BTEX (with 10 ppm benzene) and 600 ppm Chlorides based on:

Horizontal Distance to Dry Water Course < 300 feet Distance to Nearest Water Well > 1,000 feet Depth to Groundwater > 100 feet

October 29, 2019 Initiate removal of impacts via excavation and transportation to JFJ commercial landfarm in San Juan County, NM

November 4, 2019 Conduct closure sampling on base and eastern extent of excavation, with analytical results as follows:

#### Closure Sampling Test Results November 4, 2019

Sample ID	5-pt Comp. Depths	Time	Field OVM (ppm)	BTEX (mg/Kg)	Benzene (mg/Kg)	TPH GRO (mg/Kg)	TPH DRO (mg/Kg)	TPH MRO (mg/Kg)	TPH (GRO +DRO) (mg/Kg)	TPH Total (mg/Kg)	Cl- (mg/Kg)
Base 1	12'	12:00	1.1	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	133
Base 2	12'	12:11	0.5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	75.3
Base 3	12'	12:17	0.2	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	134
Base 4	12'	12:20	0.3	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	178
Base 5	12'	12:23	1.7	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	131
Base 6	12'	12:26	1.5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	85.9
Base 7	12'	12:31	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	137
Sidewall 1	3'-10'	12:41	1.1	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	161
Sidewall 2	3'-10'	12:45	0.6	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	79.6
Sidewall 3	3'-10'	12:48	0.4	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Sidewall 4	3'-10'	12:53	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	74.2
Sidewall 5	3'-10'	12:57	1.6	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	163
Sidewall 6	3'-10'	13:00	1.7	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	95.4
Sidewall 7	3'-10'	13:05	1.2	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	77.9
			Standard:	50	10					100	600

November 5, 2019 Continue removal of impacts via excavation and transportation to JFJ commercial landfarm

November 8, 2019 Conduct final closure sampling on base and western extent of excavation, with analytical results as follows:

### Closure Sampling Test Results November 8, 2019

Sample ID	5-pt Comp. Depths	Time	Field OVM (ppm)	BTEX (mg/Kg)	Benzene (mg/Kg)	TPH GRO (mg/Kg)	TPH DRO (mg/Kg)	TPH MRO (mg/Kg)	TPH (GRO +DRO) (mg/Kg)	TPH Total (mg/Kg)	Cl- (mg/Kg)
Base 8	10'	12:00	0.5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	62.5
Base 9	10'	12:11	25.4	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	127
Base 10	10'	12:17	24.7	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	120
Base 11	10'	12:20	19.6	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	73.4
Sidewall 8	3'-9'	12:41	0.1	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	20.6
Sidewall 9	3'-9'	12:45	0.1	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Sidewall 10	3'-9'	12:48	14.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	71.7
Sidewall 11	3'-9'	12:53	52.6	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	100
Sidewall 12	3'-9'	12:57	5.1	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	127
			Standard:	50	10					100	600

November 13, 2019 Complete backfilling remedial excavation with clean imported soils.















# **Analytical Report**

#### **Report Summary**

Client: BP America Production Co.

Samples Received: 11/4/2019 Job Number: 03143-0424 Work Order: P911007

Project Name/Location: GCU 135

Report Reviewed By:	Walter Himheren	Date:	11/6/19	
		_		





Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless footnoted otherwise.

Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech, Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

Envirotech, Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM009792018-1 for the data reported.

Envirotech, Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557-19-2 for the data reported.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



BP America Production Co. Project Name: GCU 135
PO Box 22024 Project Number: 03143-0424
Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

#### **Analytical Report for Samples**

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
Base 1	P911007-01A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 2	P911007-02A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 3	P911007-03A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 4	P911007-04A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 5	P911007-05A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 6	P911007-06A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 7	P911007-07A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 1	P911007-08A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 2	P911007-09A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 3	P911007-10A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 4	P911007-11A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 5	P911007-12A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 6	P911007-13A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 7	P911007-14A	Soil	11/04/19	11/04/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

Labadmin@envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: Project Manager:

03143-0424 Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Base 1 P911007-01 (Solid)

		P9110	07-01 (Solid)					
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Diluti	on Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		102 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO	O/ORO							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		100 %	50-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO	)							
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		84.1 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A								
Chloride	133	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945010	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Base 2 P911007-02 (Solid)

		P9110	07-02 (Solid)					
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Dilution	on Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		103 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO	O/ORO							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		89.0 %	50-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO	)							
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		85.2 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A								
Chloride	75.3	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945010	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

Labadmin@envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Base 3 P911007-03 (Solid)

		17110	07-05 (5011	· u )					
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		102 %	50-1	50	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/OF	RO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		96.8 %	50-2	00	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		85.2 %	50-1	50	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	134	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945010	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

Labadmin@envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Base 4 P911007-04 (Solid)

		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1		1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		96.7 %	50-15	0	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/O	ORO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1		1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1		1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.2 %	50-20	0	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1		1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		84.9 %	50-15	0	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	178	20.0	mg/kg 1		1945010	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Base 5 P911007-05 (Solid)

		1 /110	07-03 (Sulla)					
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Dil	ution Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		101 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/	ORO							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.7 %	50-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO								
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		86.0 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A								
Chloride	131	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945010	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: Project Manager: 03143-0424 Sabre Beebe

Reported:

11/06/19 14:09

#### Base 6 P911007-06 (Solid)

			07-00 (50	, iiu,					
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		101 %	50-	-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/OF	RO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.7 %	50-	-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		86.0 %	50-	-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	85.9	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945010	11/04/19	11/04/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Base 7

		Reporting	07-07 (Solid)					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Dilu	tion Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		106 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO	D/ORO							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		100 %	50-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO	)							
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.7 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A								
Chloride	137	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945010	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024

Project Number:

03143-0424

**Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

Sidewall 1

		P9110	07-08 (Solid)					
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Dil	ution Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		106 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/	ORO							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		85.3 %	50-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO								
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.9 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A								
Chloride	161	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945010	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

Project Manager:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number:

03143-0424 Sabre Beebe Reported:

11/06/19 14:09

#### Sidewall 2 P911007-09 (Solid)

		Reporting	07 02 (3011	,					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		105 %	50-1.	50	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/Ol	RO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.9 %	50-20	00	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		97.7 %	50-1.	50	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	79.6	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945010	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Project Number:
Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Manager:

03143-0424 Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Sidewall 3

		P9110	07-10 (Solid)					
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Dilut	ion Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		106 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO	O/ORO							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		100 %	50-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO	)							
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.9 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A								
Chloride	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945010	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Sidewall 4 P911007-11 (Solid)

		P9110	07-11 (Sona)					
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Dilu	ution Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		104 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/6	ORO							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		99.5 %	50-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO								
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.3 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A								
Chloride	74.2	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945010	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Sidewall 5

		P9110	07-12 (Solid)					
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Dilu	ition Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021								
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		104 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/	ORO							
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.7 %	50-200	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO								
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		97.3 %	50-150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A								
Chloride	163	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945010	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

Project Manager:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number:

03143-0424 Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

Sidewall 6

Sidewa	III O
P911007-13	(Solid)

		17110	07-13 (501	iuj					
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		105 %	50-1	150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/OF	RO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		101 %	50-2	200	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	_
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		98.7 %	50-1	150	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	95.4	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945010	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024

Project Number: Project Manager: 03143-0424

Reported:

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Sabre Beebe

11/06/19 14:09

#### Sidewall 7 P911007-14 (Solid)

		17110	07-14 (Sulu)						
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units D	ilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		103 %	50-150	i	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/O	RO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		101 %	50-200	i	1945009	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		96.2 %	50-150	i	1945008	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	77.9	20.0	mg/kg 1	1	1945010	11/04/19	11/05/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



BP America Production Co. Project Name: GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Project Number: 03143-0424

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

#### **Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control**

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1945008 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A										
Blank (1945008-BLK1)				Prepared: 1	1/04/19 1 A	nalyzed: 1	1/05/19 1			
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg							
Toluene	ND	0.0250	"							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	"							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	"							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	"							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	"							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.85		"	8.00		98.1	50-150			
LCS (1945008-BS1)				Prepared: 1	1/04/19 1 A	analyzed: 1	1/05/19 1			
Benzene	5.10	0.0250	mg/kg	5.00		102	70-130			
Toluene	5.19	0.0250	"	5.00		104	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	5.12	0.0250	"	5.00		102	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	10.2	0.0500	"	10.0		102	70-130			
o-Xylene	5.09	0.0250	"	5.00		102	70-130			
Total Xylenes	15.3	0.0250	"	15.0		102	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	8.09		"	8.00		101	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1945008-MS1)	Sou	<b>Source: P911007-01</b> Prepared: 11/04/19 1 Analy					1/05/19 1			
Benzene	5.02	0.0250	mg/kg	5.00	ND	100	54.3-133			
Toluene	5.15	0.0250	"	5.00	ND	103	61.4-130			
Ethylbenzene	5.11	0.0250	"	5.00	ND	102	61.4-133			
p,m-Xylene	10.2	0.0500	"	10.0	ND	102	63.3-131			
o-Xylene	5.07	0.0250	"	5.00	ND	101	63.3-131			
Total Xylenes	15.2	0.0250	"	15.0	ND	102	63.3-131			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	8.26		"	8.00		103	50-150			
Matrix Spike Dup (1945008-MSD1)	Sou	rce: P911007-	01	Prepared: 1	1/04/19 1 A	nalyzed: 1	1/05/19 2			
Benzene	5.12	0.0250	mg/kg	5.00	ND	102	54.3-133	1.95	20	
Toluene	5.22	0.0250	"	5.00	ND	104	61.4-130	1.33	20	
Ethylbenzene	5.16	0.0250	"	5.00	ND	103	61.4-133	1.09	20	
p,m-Xylene	10.3	0.0500	"	10.0	ND	103	63.3-131	1.06	20	
o-Xylene	5.14	0.0250	"	5.00	ND	103	63.3-131	1.32	20	
Total Xylenes	15.4	0.0250	"	15.0	ND	103	63.3-131	1.15	20	
· ·										

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



BP America Production Co. Project Name: GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Project Number: 03143-0424

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

#### Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/ORO - Quality Control

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1945009 - DRO Extraction EPA 3570										
Blank (1945009-BLK1)				Prepared: 1	11/04/19 1 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/04/19 2			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	"							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	46.7		"	50.0		93.4	50-200			
LCS (1945009-BS1)				Prepared: 1	11/04/19 1 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/04/19 2			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	457	25.0	mg/kg	500		91.4	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	45.5		"	50.0		91.1	50-200			
Matrix Spike (1945009-MS1)	Sour	ce: P911007-0	01	Prepared: 1	11/04/19 1 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/04/19 2			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	480	25.0	mg/kg	500	ND	96.0	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	50.3		"	50.0		101	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (1945009-MSD1)	Sour	ce: P911007-0	01	Prepared: 1	11/04/19 1 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/04/19 2			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	508	25.0	mg/kg	500	ND	102	38-132	5.66	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.8		"	50.0		104	50-200			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

Labadmin@envirotech-inc.com



BP America Production Co. PO Box 22024

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Project Name:

GCU 135

Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/06/19 14:09

#### Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO - Quality Control

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1945008 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A										
Blank (1945008-BLK1)				Prepared:	11/04/19 1 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/05/19 1			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	6.93		"	8.00		86.6	50-150			
LCS (1945008-BS2)				Prepared:	11/04/19 1 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/05/19 2			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	49.4	20.0	mg/kg	50.0		98.8	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	6.92		"	8.00		86.5	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1945008-MS2)	Sour	rce: P911007-	01	Prepared:	11/04/19 1 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/06/19 1			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	47.3	20.0	mg/kg	50.0	ND	94.5	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	6.86		"	8.00		85.8	50-150			
Matrix Spike Dup (1945008-MSD2)	Source: P911007-01		Prepared:	11/04/19 1 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/05/19 2				
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	49.2	20.0	mg/kg	50.0	ND	98.4	70-130	4.01	20	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	6.89		"	8.00		86.1	50-150			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



BP America Production Co. Project Name: GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Reported:
Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe 11/06/19 14:09

#### Anions by 300.0/9056A - Quality Control

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1945010 - Anion Extraction EPA 300	0.0/9056A									
Blank (1945010-BLK1)				Prepared: 1	11/04/19 1 A	Analyzed: 1	1/05/19 0			
Chloride	ND	20.0	mg/kg							
LCS (1945010-BS1)				Prepared: 1	11/04/19 1 A	Analyzed: 1	1/05/19 0			
Chloride	253	20.0	mg/kg	250		101	90-110			
Matrix Spike (1945010-MS1)	Source	e: P911007-	01	Prepared: 1	11/04/19 1 A	Analyzed: 1	1/05/19 0			
Chloride	377	20.0	mg/kg	250	133	97.5	80-120			
Matrix Spike Dup (1945010-MSD1)	Source	e: P911007-	01	Prepared: 1	11/04/19 1 A	Analyzed: 1	1/05/19 0			
Chloride	360	20.0	mg/kg	250	133	91.0	80-120	4.35	20	

#### QC Summary Report

Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values my differ slightly.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865 envirotech-inc.com
24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879 Labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Reported:



BP America Production Co. Project Name: GCU 135
PO Box 22024 Project Number: 03143-0424

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe 11/06/19 14:09

#### **Notes and Definitions**

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Methods marked with \*\* are non-accredited methods.

Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

**Project Information** 

-	DA D=			)	į.
RCRA	PA Pr	VA	SD	Λ/Δ	
T(C)			- 50	••••	b
		Sta	ite		
	NM	CO	UT	ΑZ	
	X				
	TX	OK			
		Rem	arks		
			V		
-					
eived on ice to s than 6°C on				r	
Only	gVL gV	elotento.	WAS TO SERVICE		

Client:	BPX EN			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Report Attention			Lab Use Only									A Program	n	
Project:	GCU				<u> </u>	Report due by: Nov. 5, 2019		Lab	WO	#		Job	Num	ber	10	) 3D	RC	RA	CWA	SDWA
	/lanager:_	SABRE	BEERE			Attention: SABRE BEESE/FRIND	VNMAN JEFF BLAGG	Pa	1100	57		63	143	,-042	4 >	<				
Address:					1	Address:	, 52.00					Anal	ysis a	nd Meth	nod				Stat	
City, Stat	e, Zip					City, State, Zip													NM CO	UT AZ
Phone:					F	Phone:		15	15										X	
Email:					1	Email:		/ 80	80	۱,		_	0.0						TX OK	
								o p	0 b	802	8260	5010	300							
Time	Date		No	Campla IC	v		Lab	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8023	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0						Rema	nelse
Sampled	Sampled	Matrix	Containe	Sample ID	,		Number	DRC	GRC	BTE	0 V	Met	ਤੌ						Kema	dIKS
1200	1/4/2019	SOIL	1	BASE	1			X	X	X			X							w'
1211	-		1	BASE		5	2	-												
1217			-	BASE	3		3													
1220			1	BASE	4		4													
1223			1	BASE	5		5													
1226			ĺ	BASE	6		6													
1231		١	1	BASE	7		コ			1			1							
																				12
Addition	al Instruc	tions: 1	3P CON	TACT I SABI	E BEEBE to Projec	+ P.O.														
					m aware that tar	mpering with or intentionally mislabelling the samp	le location, date or												e day they are san subsequent days.	npled or
Relinquish	ed by: (Signa Blagg	ature)	Da ii	te/4/2019	Time 1438	Received by: (Signature)	Date	19	Time	438		Rec	eived	d on ice	:	Lab L	lse On V	ly		
Relinquish	ed by: (Signa	ature)	Da	te	Time	Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time			T1			T2	2			T3	
Relinquish	ed by: (Signa	ature)	Da	te	Time	Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time			AVG	Tem	np °C	(	1				
nle Mat	rix: S - Soil Sc	H - Solid So -	Sludge A	- Aqueous, <b>O</b> - O	ther	1	Containe	r Tvn	e: g -	glass	<b>n</b> - n				ber g	lass, v	- VOA	×		
						– ngements are made. Hazardous samples will l												bove s	amples is appl	icable
C 1. January						he laboratory is limited to the amount paid fo			-,					P-313						
O to those	e samples rec	eived by the i	abulatury	with this COC.	the liability of t	ne laboratory is limited to the amount paid to	r on the report.													

Analytical Laboratory

labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Chain of Custody

**Project Information** 

	-7	100
Page 6	_ of	6

Client:	BPX EN					Report Atter	ntion		ites (in)	La	ab Us	se Or					EP	A Program			
Project:		135				Report due by: Nov. 5, Attention: SABRE BEEBE/FRW.)	2019	Lab	WO#	<b>†</b>		Job	Num	ber		1D	3D	RCR	A	CWA S	DWA
	Manager:	SABRE	BEEBE			Attention: SABRE BEEBE/ERIN )	DUMMAN/JEFF BLAGG	P9	lla	>7		031	143	042	ц	X					
Address:						Address:						Analy	ysis aı	nd Me	thod					State	
City, Stat	te, Zip				The second second	City, State, Zip														NM CO U	T AZ
Phone:					1000	Phone:		015	315										ļ	X	
Email:						Email:		by 8(	)8 Ac	21	0,0	0	0.00						-	TX OK	
							Toronto Company	80	80	)4 8C	/ 82	601	Je 3(						-		
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No Containers	Sample ID	)		Lab Number	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0							Remark	:S
1241	11/4/19	SOIL	1	SID	EWALL	1	8	X	X	X			X								
1245	1	ì	)	SID	EWALL	2	9	1	1				1								
1248			1	SIDE	EWALL	3	10														
1253			1	SIDE		4	II.														
1257			1		WALL	5	12														
1300			1	SIDE	vALL	6	13														
1305		1	-	SIDE		7	14		1				and and an artist of the second								
Addition	al Instruc	tions: 3	BP Court	ACT: SAB	RE BEEBE to Proje	+ P0	St Blander (2000) (1900)														
				of this sample. I a	m aware that ta	mpering with or intentionally mislabelling	the sample location, date or													e day they are sample subsequent days.	d or
	ed by: (Signa	ature)	Dat		Time 143	Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time	:38		Rece	eived	l on ic	۰,		b Use	e Only	y		
Relinguish	ed by: (Signa		Dat	e	Time	Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time			T1		. 011 10						<u>T3</u>	
	ed by: (Signa		Dat		Time	Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time			AVG	Tem	np °C_							
D ple Mate	rix: S - Soil. Sd	I - Solid. Sg -	Sludge. A -	Aqueous, <b>O</b> - O are reported un vith this COC.	Lther		Container	Type	2: 8 - 1	glass							s. v - '	VOA			
ည် e: Sampl	es are discard	ed 30 days a	fter results	are reported un	less other arra	– ngements are made. Hazardous samp						_							ove s	amples is applica	ole
to those	e samples rece	eived by the l	laboratory v	vith this COC.	he liability of	he laboratory is limited to the amoun			48			46.0		- 89			769C			ASA 09.151	
ω	λ	•																	envir.	otech-inc.com	
23 of 23	ےeı	IVE	ro	tec	5798	US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401				Pi	h (505)	632-18	81 Fx (	(505) 632	2-1865						
ω	_	Analy	/tical	Laborato	OFY 24 H	our Emergency Response Phone (800) 3	62-1879										la	badmin	@en	virotech-inc.com	1000



### **Analytical Report**

#### **Report Summary**

Client: BP America Production Co.

Samples Received: 11/7/2019 Job Number: 03143-0424 Work Order: P911023

Project Name/Location: GCU 135

Report Reviewed By:	Walter Hinkman	Date:	11/11/19	
-			•	

Walter Hinchman, Laboratory Director



Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless footnoted otherwise.

Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech, Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

Envirotech, Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM009792018-1 for the data reported.

Envirotech, Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557-19-2 for the data reported.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com



BP America Production Co.

Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Project Manager:

Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

### **Analytical Report for Samples**

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
Base 8	P911023-01A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 9	P911023-02A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 10	P911023-03A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Base 11	P911023-04A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 8	P911023-05A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 9	P911023-06A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 10	P911023-07A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 11	P911023-08A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Sidewall 12	P911023-09A	Soil	11/07/19	11/07/19	Glass Jar, 4 oz.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

Labadmin@envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: Project Manager:

03143-0424 Sabre Beebe Reported:

11/11/19 14:58

#### Base 8 P911023-01 (Solid)

			23-01 (50	iiu)					
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		106 %	50-	-150	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/OI	RO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg	1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.7 %	50-	-200	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		81.7 %	50-	-150	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	62.5	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945036	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424

**Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

Base 9 P911023-02 (Solid)

1711025-02 (Solid)												
		Reporting										
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes			
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021												
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B				
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B				
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B				
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B				
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B				
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B				
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		105 %	50-15	0	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B				
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO	ORO											
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1		1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D				
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1		1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D				
Surrogate: n-Nonane		99.4 %	50-20	0	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D				
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO												
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D				
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		81.9 %	50-15	0	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D				
Anions by 300.0/9056A												
Chloride	127	20.0	mg/kg 1		1945036	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 300.0/9056A				

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: Project Manager:

03143-0424 Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

Base 10 P911023-03 (Solid)

		P9110	23-03 (Solid)						
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units I	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		105 %	50-150	)	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO	/ORO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1		1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1		1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.5 %	50-200	)	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		82.0 %	50-150	)	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	120	20.0	mg/kg 1		1945036	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

#### Base 11 P911023-04 (Solid)

		17110	25-04 (SOII	4)					
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		104 %	50-15	50	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/O	ORO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg	1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.5 %	50-20	00	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		82.3 %	50-15	50	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	73.4	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945036	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: Project Manager: 03143-0424 Sabre Beebe Reported:

11/11/19 14:58

#### Sidewall 8 P911023-05 (Solid)

		Reporting	20 00 (00)	,					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		105 %	50-	150	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/O	RO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg	1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		96.2 %	50-2	200	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		82.2 %	50-	150	1945032	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	20.6	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945036	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024

Project Number: 03143-0424

**Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

Sidewall 9

#### P911023-06 (Solid) Reporting Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 0.0250 1945032 11/07/19 Benzene ND mg/kg 11/08/19 EPA 8021B 1945032 11/07/19 11/08/19 EPA 8021B Toluene ND 0.0250 mg/kg 1945032 11/07/19 11/08/19 EPA 8021B Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg 1945032 11/07/19 11/08/19 EPA 8021B p,m-Xylene ND 0.0500 mg/kg o-Xylene ND 0.0250 mg/kg 1945032 11/07/19 11/08/19 EPA 8021B Total Xylenes ND 0.0250 1945032 11/07/19 11/08/19 EPA 8021B mg/kg 11/08/19 EPA 8021B Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 106 % 50-150 1945032 11/07/19 Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/ORO 1945033 11/07/19 11/07/19 Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25.0 mg/kg 1 EPA 8015D Oil Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 50.0 mg/kg 1 1945033 11/07/19 11/07/19 EPA 8015D Surrogate: n-Nonane 97.9 % 1945033 11/07/19 11/07/19 EPA 8015D 50-200 Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO 1945032 11/07/19 11/08/19 EPA 8015D Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND mg/kg 1 20.0 11/08/19 Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 1945032 11/07/19 EPA 8015D 81.9 % 50-150 Anions by 300.0/9056A 1945036 Chloride ND 100 mg/kg 11/07/19 11/07/19 **EPA** 300.0/9056A

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: Project Manager: 03143-0424 Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

Sidewall 10 P911023-07 (Solid)

P911025-07 (Solid)												
		Reporting						•				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units Di	lution Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes				
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021												
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B					
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B					
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B					
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B					
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B					
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B					
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		104 %	50-150	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B					
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO	/ORO											
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D					
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D					
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.7 %	50-200	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D					
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO	1											
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8015D					
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		82.4 %	50-150	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8015D					
Anions by 300.0/9056A												
Chloride	71.7	20.0	mg/kg 1	1945036	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 300.0/9056A					

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

Sidewall 11 P911023-08 (Solid)

P911023-08 (S0Hd)												
		Reporting										
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes			
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021												
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B				
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B				
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B				
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B				
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B				
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B				
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		105 %	50-15	50	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B				
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/	ORO											
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg	1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D				
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D				
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.6 %	50-20	00	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D				
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO												
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8015D				
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		82.1 %	50-15	50	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8015D				
Anions by 300.0/9056A												
Chloride	100	20.0	mg/kg	1	1945036	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 300.0/9056A				

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

GCU 135

PO Box 22024 Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

Reported:

11/11/19 14:58

#### Sidewall 12 P911023-09 (Solid)

		17110	25-07 (Solic	• 9					
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021									
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		105 %	50-15	0	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/O	ORO								
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg 1		1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	mg/kg 1		1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		99.2 %	50-20	0	1945033	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 8015D	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg 1		1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		83.0 %	50-15	0	1945032	11/07/19	11/08/19	EPA 8015D	
Anions by 300.0/9056A									
Chloride	127	20.0	mg/kg 1		1945036	11/07/19	11/07/19	EPA 300.0/9056A	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

Page 11 of 17



BP America Production Co. Project Name: GCU 135
PO Box 22024 Project Number: 03143-0424

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

#### **Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control**

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Domontie -		Cmiles	Course		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Thatyte	resurt	Limit	Cints	Level	resurt	701626	Limits	IG D	Limit	110103
Batch 1945032 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A										
Blank (1945032-BLK1)				Prepared: 1	1/07/19 0 A	nalyzed: 1	1/07/19 1			
Benzene	ND	0.0250	mg/kg							
Toluene	ND	0.0250	"							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	"							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	"							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	"							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	"							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	8.48		"	8.00		106	50-150			
LCS (1945032-BS1)				Prepared: 1	1/07/19 0 A	nalyzed: 1	1/07/19 1			
Benzene	4.62	0.0250	mg/kg	5.00		92.3	70-130			
Toluene	4.58	0.0250	"	5.00		91.6	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	4.56	0.0250		5.00		91.1	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	9.11	0.0500		10.0		91.1	70-130			
o-Xylene	4.55	0.0250		5.00		91.0	70-130			
Total Xylenes	13.7	0.0250	"	15.0		91.0	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	8.54		"	8.00		107	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1945032-MS1)	Sou	rce: P911021-	01	Prepared: 1	1/07/19 0 A	analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1			
Benzene	4.61	0.0250	mg/kg	5.00	ND	92.1	54.3-133			
Toluene	4.57	0.0250	"	5.00	ND	91.3	61.4-130			
Ethylbenzene	4.55	0.0250		5.00	ND	91.0	61.4-133			
p,m-Xylene	9.09	0.0500		10.0	ND	90.9	63.3-131			
o-Xylene	4.54	0.0250		5.00	ND	90.8	63.3-131			
Total Xylenes	13.6	0.0250		15.0	ND	90.8	63.3-131			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	8.42		"	8.00		105	50-150			
Matrix Spike Dup (1945032-MSD1)	Sou	rce: P911021-	01	Prepared: 1	1/07/19 0 A	nalvzed: 1	1/07/19 1			
Benzene	4.51	0.0250	mg/kg	5.00	ND	90.2	54.3-133	2.15	20	
Toluene	4.46	0.0250	mg/kg	5.00	ND ND	90.2 89.3	61.4-130	2.13	20	
Ethylbenzene	4.44	0.0250		5.00	ND	88.8	61.4-133	2.36	20	
p,m-Xylene	8.88	0.0500		10.0	ND ND	88.8	63.3-131	2.33	20	
o-Xylene	6.66 4.44	0.0300		5.00	ND ND	88.8	63.3-131	2.33	20	
Total Xylenes	13.3	0.0250		15.0	ND ND	88.8	63.3-131	2.19	20	
		0.0230			ND			2.20	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	8.51		"	8.00		106	50-150			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com



BP America Production Co.

PO Box 22024

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Project Number:03143-0424Reported:Project Manager:Sabre Beebe11/11/19 14:58

#### Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - DRO/ORO - Quality Control

GCU 135

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes			
Batch 1945033 - DRO Extraction EPA 3570													
Blank (1945033-BLK1)				Prepared: 1	1/07/19 0 A	Analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1						
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg										
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50.0	"										
Surrogate: n-Nonane	54.0		"	50.0		108	50-200						
LCS (1945033-BS1)				Prepared: 1	1/07/19 0 A	Analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1						
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	484	25.0	mg/kg	500		96.7	38-132						
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.6		"	50.0		103	50-200						
Matrix Spike (1945033-MS1)	Sour	ce: P911021-0	01	Prepared: 1	1/07/19 0 A	Analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1						
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	507	25.0	mg/kg	500	ND	101	38-132						
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.5		"	50.0		103	50-200						
Matrix Spike Dup (1945033-MSD1)	Sour	ce: P911021-0	01	Prepared: 1	1/07/19 0 A	Analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1						
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	524	25.0	mg/kg	500	ND	105	38-132	3.28	20				
Surrogate: n-Nonane	53.1		"	50.0		106	50-200						

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com



BP America Production Co. PO Box 22024

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Project Name:

GCU 135

Project Number: 03143-0424 Project Manager: Sabre Beebe **Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

#### Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - GRO - Quality Control

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1945032 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A										
Blank (1945032-BLK1)				Prepared:	11/07/19 0 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.66		"	8.00		95.8	50-150			
LCS (1945032-BS2)				Prepared:	11/07/19 0 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	56.9	20.0	mg/kg	50.0		114	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.71		"	8.00		96.4	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1945032-MS2)	Sour	rce: P911021-0	01	Prepared: 1	11/07/19 0 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	57.6	20.0	mg/kg	50.0	ND	115	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.74		"	8.00		96.8	50-150			
Matrix Spike Dup (1945032-MSD2)	Sour	rce: P911021-0	01	Prepared: 1	11/07/19 0 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 1	1/07/19 1			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	56.6	20.0	mg/kg	50.0	ND	113	70-130	1.78	20	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.75		"	8.00		96.9	50-150			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com



BP America Production Co.

Project Name: GCU 135

PO Box 22024

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

GCU 135

Reported:

11/11/19 14:58

#### Anions by 300.0/9056A - Quality Control

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1945036 - Anion Extraction EPA 300.	0/9056A									
Blank (1945036-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	11/07/19 1				
Chloride	ND	20.0	mg/kg							
LCS (1945036-BS1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	11/07/19 1				
Chloride	253	20.0	mg/kg	250		101	90-110			
Matrix Spike (1945036-MS1)	Sour	ce: P911023-0	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	11/07/19 1				
Chloride	313	20.0	mg/kg	250	62.5	100	80-120			
Matrix Spike Dup (1945036-MSD1)	Sour	ce: P911023-0	<b>-01</b> Prepared & Analyzed: 11/07/19 1							
Chloride	310	20.0	mg/kg	250	62.5	99.2	80-120	0.949	20	

#### QC Summary Report

Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values my differ slightly.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865 envirotech-inc.com
24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879 Labadmin@envirotech-inc.com



BP America Production Co.

Project Name: GCU 135

PO Box 22024

Tulsa OK, 74121-2024

Project Manager: Sabre Beebe

**Reported:** 11/11/19 14:58

#### **Notes and Definitions**

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Methods marked with \*\* are non-accredited methods.

Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

Project Information	Chain of Custody
---------------------	------------------

	Page	_ of		
	1000		f 17	
ogra	am .	1	Ō	
VA	CDIAIA	ł	141	

Client:	BPX E						Report Attention						se On	ly			TAT		E	PA Progra	m
Project:	GCU					Repo	rt due by: NOV. 8, 2019 htion: SABRE BEEBE / ERIN DUNI	TEFF	Lab	WO#	‡		Job			10	) 3D	RC	CRA	CWA	SDWA
	Manager:	SABR	E BEEB	Ē		Atten	ition: SABRE BEEBE/ERIN DUNI	UNI/ BANG	P	91	102	3			0424		X				
Address:			V			Addre							Analy	sis a	nd Meth	nod				Sta	
City, Stat	te, Zip					733	State, Zip													NM CO	UT AZ
Phone:						Phon			015	015										X	
Email:						Email	:		by 8	by 8	021	09	10	0.00				1		TX OK	
-				ľ	Maria	4		Lah	8	DRO	by 8	)y 82	s 60	de 3							
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No Containers	Sample II	)			Lab Number	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0						Ren	narks
0933	1/2/2019	SOIL	1	BASI	E 8			1	X	X	メ			X							
0940	1		l	BASIE	9			2		1				1							
0947			l	BASE	. 10			3													
0955			1	BASE	11			4													
1021			1	SIDE	WALL &	3		5													
1027			l	SIDEN	ALL C	7		4													
1031			1	SIDE	DALL	10		7													
1034			)	SIDEL	pall 1	1		8	1	ı	1			1							
1037		1	1	SIDEU	val (	12		9													
Addition	al Instruc	tions:	BP CONT	NET! SA	BRE BEE	BE	- P.O.														
I, (field sampl	er), attest to the	e validity and red fraud and	authenticity of may be ground	this sample. I a	m aware that	tampering	with or intentionally mislabelling the sample I	ocation, date or												ne day they are sa subsequent days	
9	ed by: (Sign: HBU	5		1/2019		7	Received by: (Signature)	Date 11/7/	19		57		Rece	eived	on ice		Lab U		nly		
Relinguish	ed by: (Signa	áture)	Date		Time (	F	Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time			T1			TZ	$\overline{}$			T3	
Relinquish	ed by: (Signa	ature)	Date		Time	F	Received by: (Signature)	Date		Time			AVG	Tem	p °C_	4					
Sample Mat	rix: <b>S</b> - Soil, <b>S</b> c	d - Solid, Sg	- Sludge, A - A	queous, <b>O</b> - C	ther			Container	т Туре	e: g - !	glass,	<b>p</b> - p				_	lass, v	- VOA			
Note: Samp	les are discard	led 30 days	after results ar	e reported ur	less other ar	A Comment of the Comm	nts are made. Hazardous samples will be	returned to clien												amples is app	licable
only to thos	e samples rec	eived by the	laboratory wi	th this COC.	The liability o	f the labo	pratory is limited to the amount paid for o	n the report.													



Ph (505) 632-1881 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 24 Hour Emergency Response Phone (800) 362-1879

CLIENT: BPX	BLAGG ENG P.O. BOX 87, BLO	INEERING, INC		API# 3004	<b>5</b> 0788	S
	(505)	632-1199		TANK ID (if applicble):	<del>/\</del>	
FIELD REPORT:	(circle one): BGT CONFIRMATION / REL	EASE INVESTIGATION / OTH	ER:	PAGE #:	<b>1</b> of	
SITE INFORMATION	J: SITE NAME: GCA	#135		DATE STARTED:	10/11/	19
QUAD/UNIT: F SEC: 7.6 TWP:	29 N RNG: 13 W PM:	M CNTY: SJ	st: NM	DATE FINISHED:		
1/4-1/4/FOOTAGE: 545 N/Z	070 W JEINW LEASE TYPE	FEDERAL / STATE / FI	EE / INDIAN	ENVIRONMENTAL	\. n.d. (10	
LEASE #: 5F078926A	PROD. FORMATION: DK CONTA	CT: BPX - 5. BE	EBE	SPECIALIST(S):	NATY I (JC	<b>.B</b> /
REFERENCE POINT	WELL HEAD (W.H.) GPS COO	ORD.: 36. 70046	x 108.17	743 GLELE	ev.: 572	8
1) 95 BFT (56/08)	GPS COORD: 36. 70059					
2)	GPS COORD.:		DISTANCE/BEA	RING FROM W.H.:		
3)	GPS COORD.:		DISTANCE/BEA	RING FROM W.H.:		
4)	GPS COORD.:		DISTANCE/BEA	RING FROM W.H.:		
SAMPLING DATA:	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD(S) # OR LAI	BUSED: HALL			OVI READI	ING
1) SAMPLEID: 95 BUT - 5 PC @	5' SAMPLE DATE 10 11 1					2
2) SAMPLEID: Impact Grab 2	3' SAMPLE DATE: 10/11/10		B ANALYSIS:	3.1	35	7
	SAMPLE DATE:		B ANALYSIS:			$\dashv$
5) SAMPLE ID:	SAMPLE DATE:SAMPLE DATE:	SAMPLETIME: LA				
SOIL DESCRIPTION	SOIL TYPE: SAND (SILTY SAND) SILT /	CH TV CLAV ( CLAV ( CRAVEL (	OTUED S.		1 7/-	
SOIL COLOR: TAN		TICITY (CLAYS): NON PLASTIC / S				
COHESION (ALL OTHERS): NON COHESIVE (SLIGHTL		SITY (COHESIVE CLAYS & SIL'				,
CONSISTENCY (NON COHESIVE SOILS): LO	DOSE FIRM DENSE / VERY DENSE HC C	DOR DETECTED: (YES) NO EX	PLANATION O	N Savostone	RAMP	
MOISTURE: DRY SLIGHTLY MOIST MOIST / W SAMPLE TYPE: GRAB (COMPOSITE)			VEO 1 NO EVEN AN			-
DISCOLORATION/STAINING OBSERVED: (YES)		AREAS DISPLAYING WETNESS:		ATION		
	US: LOST INTEGRITY OF EQUIPMENT: YES			ROT APPORT	s Good	
APPARENT EVIDENCE OF A RELEASE OBSERVE				201 21/100		
EQUIPMENT SET OVER RECLAIMED AREA: OTHER: NMOCD / BLM REP(S)		EIDMATION SAMDLING				
OTHER: INVIOCED BEIN REF(3) PRESE	NX/NOT PRESENT TO WITNESS CON	FIRMATION SAMELING.				
EXCAVATION DIMENSION ESTIMATION			,	IMATION (Cubic Ya		_
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: > 100	_ NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >(∞°N	EAREST SURFACE WATER 30	0 <x <1000<="" th=""><th>NMOCD TPH CLOSU</th><th>RESTD: ZSOC</th><th>ppm</th></x>	NMOCD TPH CLOSU	RESTD: ZSOC	ppm
SITE SKETCH	BGT Located: off on site	PLOT PLAN circle:	attached	CALIB. READ. = 10	0.2 ppm RF=	1.00
	/>	_	<b>♦</b> ovm	CALIB. GAS =	O ppm	
	JEFAIRICE X		N TIME	: <u>0630</u> (am/pm	DATE: 10/11/	19
	//-	>>> PBETIL	. , <sup></sup>   <b></b>	MISCELL	NOTES	
	FTV在 一>《 (	7.8 N_	P	0:		
		// B.S.	Ā	FE #:		
-TO	BEILIN	( Lealn	soce s	10#:19004	000767	7
PAP MARKER		VALGO Of 1 Stone	<u>G</u>		777	
markek		Area of Stain	Pe		16/08/19	0
			O Tan	CD Appr. date(s): k OVM = Organic	<u> </u>	12
			10		er million	
				BGT Sidewalls Visi		
NOTES, DOT - DELOW OBADE TANK, F.D EVOLUTION	ON DEDDECCION: D.C DELOW CRADE, D DELOW		- S.P.D.	BGT Sidewalls Visi		-
	.OW-GRADE TANK LOCATION; SPD = SAMPLE POINT D	ESIGNATION; R.W. = RETAINING WAI	LL; NA - NOT M	lagnetic declinat		
APPLICABLE OR NOT AVAILABLE; SW - SINGL NOTES: GOOGLE EARTH IMAGE	EWALL; DW-DOUBLE WALL; SB-SINGLE BOTTOM; D ERY DATE: 4/6/20/9	B-DOUBLE BOTTOM.  ONSITE: /º///				
NOTES: GOOGLE EARTH INIAGE	NIDAL 1/0/2017	• UNSITE:	119			

revised: 10/01/19

BEI1005E-6.SKF

Received by OCD: 12/4/2019 4:46:37 PA Page 59 of 76



Received by OCD: 12/4/2019 4:46:37 PN Page 60 of 76





Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

October 15, 2019

Sabre Beebe

Blagg Engineering

P. O. Box 87

Bloomfield, NM 87413

TEL: (505) 632-1199 FAX (505) 632-3903

RE: GCU 135 OrderNo.: 1910773

#### Dear Sabre Beebe:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 10/12/2019 for the analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

Only

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

### **Analytical Report**

Lab Order **1910773** 

### Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date Reported: 10/15/2019

 CLIENT:
 Blagg Engineering
 Client Sample ID: 95 BGT-5 PC @ 5'

 Project:
 GCU 135
 Collection Date: 10/11/2019 9:10:00 AM

 Lab ID:
 1910773-001
 Matrix: SOIL
 Received Date: 10/12/2019 8:00:00 AM

Analyses	Result	RL	Qual Units	DF	Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst: CJS
Chloride	100	60	mg/Kg	20	10/14/2019 12:30:53 PM 48121
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE					Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	3.2	mg/Kg	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM G63641
Surr: BFB	97.5	70-130	%Rec	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM G63641
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGA	ANICS				Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	52	9.5	mg/Kg	1	10/14/2019 10:19:59 AM 48116
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	110	48	mg/Kg	1	10/14/2019 10:19:59 AM 48116
Surr: DNOP	109	70-130	%Rec	1	10/14/2019 10:19:59 AM 48116
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST	Γ				Analyst: DJF
Benzene	ND	0.016	mg/Kg	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM S63641
Toluene	ND	0.032	mg/Kg	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM S63641
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.032	mg/Kg	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM S63641
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.064	mg/Kg	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM S63641
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	99.0	70-130	%Rec	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM S63641
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	96.0	70-130	%Rec	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM S63641
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	98.9	70-130	%Rec	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM S63641
Surr: Toluene-d8	104	70-130	%Rec	1	10/14/2019 11:29:04 AM S63641

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

#### Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 5

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1910773 15-Oct-19

**Client:** 

Blagg Engineering

**Project:** 

GCU 135

Sample ID: MB-48121

SampType: mblk

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 48121

RunNo: 63657

Prep Date: 10/14/2019

Analysis Date: 10/14/2019

SeqNo: 2176026 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte

Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

HighLimit %RPD **RPDLimit** 

%RPD

Qual

Chloride

ND 1.5

Sample ID: LCS-48121

SampType: Ics

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

WO#:

Client ID:

LCSS

Batch ID: 48121

1.5

RunNo: 63657

Prep Date: 10/14/2019

Analysis Date: 10/14/2019

SeqNo: 2176027

Units: mg/Kg

HighLimit

**RPDLimit** 

Qual

Analyte

15.00

0

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

99.2

90 110

Chloride

15

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 5

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1910773 15-Oct-19

WO#:

**Client:** 

Blagg Engineering

**Project:** 

GCU 135

Sample ID: LCS-48116	SampType:	LCS	Tes	tCode: <b>EP</b>	A Method	8015M/D: Die	sel Range	e Organics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch ID:	48116	R	RunNo: <b>63</b>	647				
Prep Date: 10/14/2019	Analysis Date:	10/14/2019	S	SeqNo: <b>21</b>	74624	Units: mg/K	g		
Analyte	Result PO	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	51	10 50.00	0	102	63.9	124			
Surr: DNOP	4.9	5.000		97.4	70	130			
Sample ID: MB-48116	SampType:	MBLK	Tes	tCode: <b>EP</b>	A Method	8015M/D: Die	sel Range	e Organics	
Client ID: PBS	Batch ID:	48116	R	RunNo: <b>63</b>	647				
Prep Date: 10/14/2019	Analysis Date:	10/14/2019	S	SeqNo: 21	74625	Units: mg/K	g		
Analyte	Result PO	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	10							
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50							
Surr: DNOP	10	10.00		103	70	130			
Sample ID: LCS-48112	SampType:	LCS	Tes	tCode: <b>EP</b>	A Method	8015M/D: Die	sel Range	e Organics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch ID:	48112	R	RunNo: <b>63</b>	647				
Prep Date: 10/11/2019	Analysis Date:	10/14/2019	S	SeqNo: 21	75390	Units: %Rec			
Analyte	Result PO	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Surr: DNOP	5.1	5.000		103	70	130			
Sample ID: MB-48112	SampType:	MBLK	Tes	tCode: <b>EP</b>	A Method	8015M/D: Die	sel Range	e Organics	
Client ID: PBS	Batch ID:	48112	R	RunNo: <b>63</b>	647				
Prep Date: 10/11/2019	Analysis Date:	10/14/2019	S	SeqNo: 21	75391	Units: %Rec			
Analyte	Result PO	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Surr: DNOP	11	10.00		115	70	130			

#### Qualifiers:

\* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 5

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1910773 15-Oct-19

WO#:

**Client:** 

Blagg Engineering

**Project:** 

GCU 135

Sample ID: rb	SampT	ype: <b>ME</b>	BLK	TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List										
Client ID: PBS	Batcl	n ID: <b>S6</b>	3641	F	RunNo: <b>6</b> :	3641								
Prep Date:	Analysis D	Date: 10	/14/2019	S	SeqNo: 2	175836	Units: mg/Kg							
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual				
Benzene	ND	0.025												
Toluene	ND	0.050												
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050												
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.10												
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.47		0.5000		94.5	70	130							
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.48		0.5000		96.0	70	130							
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	0.47		0.5000		93.5	70	130							
Surr: Toluene-d8	0.52		0.5000	104 70			130							

Sample ID: 100ng lcs	SampT	ype: <b>LC</b>	s	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8260B: Volat	tiles Short	List	
Client ID: LCSS	Batcl	n ID: <b>S6</b>	3641	F	RunNo: 6	3641				
Prep Date:	Analysis D	Date: 10	)/14/2019	\$	SeqNo: 2	175837	Units: mg/k	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	0.92	0.025	1.000	0	92.4	68	135			
Toluene	0.95	0.050	1.000	0	94.7	70	130			
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.43		0.5000		86.3	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.47		0.5000		93.7	70	130			
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	0.45		0.5000		89.0	70	130			
Surr: Toluene-d8	0.50		0.5000		101	70	130			

#### Qualifiers:

<sup>\*</sup> Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Limit

### Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1910773 15-Oct-19

**Client:** 

Blagg Engineering

Project:

GCU 135

Sample ID: rb

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Client ID: PBS

Batch ID: G63641

RunNo: 63641

%RPD

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 10/14/2019 SeqNo: 2175888 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte

Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

ND 5.0

HighLimit

Qual

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) Surr: BFB

LCSS

490

500.0

97.6

70 130

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Sample ID: 2.5ug gro lcs

SampType: LCS

Result

24

450

Batch ID: G63641

PQL

RunNo: 63641

Client ID: Prep Date: Analyte

Analysis Date: 10/14/2019

0

SPK value SPK Ref Val

SeqNo: 2175889

Units: mg/Kg HighLimit

**RPDLimit** Qual

WO#:

5.0 25.00 96.0 90.1

%REC

LowLimit

%RPD

**RPDLimit** 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) Surr: BFB

500.0

70 70

130 130

#### Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
- Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Practical Quanitative Limit
- % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- Sample pH Not In Range
- Reporting Limit

Page 5 of 5



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

# Sample Log-In Check List

	Website: www.h	allenvironmental	.com		
Client Name: BLAGG	Work Order Numbe	r: 1910773		RcptNo:	1
Received By: Isaiah Ortiz	10/12/2019 8:00:00 A	М	I - O	4	
Completed By: Anne Thorne	10/14/2019 7:49:33 A	М	Om Il-	_	
Reviewed By: DW 10/14/19	<b>y</b>		<i>Start yy</i>	_	
Chain of Custody					
1. Is Chain of Custody complete?		Yes 🗸	No 🗌	Not Present	
2. How was the sample delivered?		Courier			
<u>Log In</u>					
3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples?		Yes 🔽	No 🗌	NA 🗌	
4. Were all samples received at a temperature of	of >0° C to 6.0°C	Yes 🔽	No 🗌	na 🗆	
5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)	?	Yes 🔽	No 🗌		
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly	preserved?	Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
8. Was preservative added to bottles?		Yes 🗌	No 🗹	NA 🗆	
9. VOA vials have zero headspace?		Yes 🗌	No 🗌	No VOA Vials	
10. Were any sample containers received broker	1?	Yes 🗌	No 🗹	# of preserved bottles checked	
11. Does paperwork match bottle labels? (Note discrepancies on chain of custody)		Yes 🗹	No 🗆	for pH:	>12 unless noted)
2. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of C	Custody?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	Adjusted?	
3. Is it clear what analyses were requested?		Yes 🗸	No 🗌		1 - 1 - 10
4. Were all holding times able to be met? (If no, notify customer for authorization.)		Yes 🗹	No 🗌	Offecked by:	<del>77/0//4/19</del>
Special Handling (if applicable)					,
15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with the	his order?	Yes 🗌	No 🗆	NA 🗹	
Person Notified:	Date				
By Whom:	Via:	eMail P	hone 🗌 Fax	☐ In Person	
Regarding:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Client Instructions:					
16. Additional remarks:	U 10				
17. Cooler Information					
	printer and the managers are an experience of final ex-	Seal Date	Signed By		
1 5.1 Good Yes		<u> </u>			

Received by	_	<b>):</b> 12/	/4/20	19 4	:46:					5 pt. compo		i						PO DELIVERED	1	Page 68
HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LABORATORY							-10.00			Grab sampl					$\perp$	-		PO DEL		
N F		6																		
<u> </u>	Ę	871(	107		1)	.00£ - 1	wate			Chloride (soil	$ \times $	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	_	 	_		T(S) B		
N ON	tal.co	N.	45-4	est				(4		40V) 80628 im92) 0728			$\vdash$	-	 _	-		ONTAC	Z	
N Z	www.hallenvironmental.com	Albuquerque, NM 87109	Fax 505-345-4107	Request		bCB,2	780	8/9		8081 Pestic						+		BILL DIRECTLY TO BPX USING THE CONTACT(S) BELOW.	ŽΜΝ	
N SIX	viron	anbn	ax 5	/sis	(†	'OS'†O	d' <sup>z</sup> O	N'ε(	) N	O,7) snoinA						$\top$		OSING		
<u> </u>	allen	- Alb		۱na						RCRA 8 Me								XABO	S PEND E / ER	•
7₹	ww.h	R	505-345-3975			(S				O158) HA9								בורא ב	VIA EMAIL OR IS PENDING. SABRE BEEBE / ERIN [	
Ì₹		4901 Hawkins NE	-345-							TPH (Metho					+	+		LOIRE	G EMA	
		1 Hav	505			MRO)				) 82108 H9T	$\times$		-					┦ॿ	გ (≷ ∺	
		490	<u>-</u>							BTEX + MTBI			+		-	+		arks:	VIA EMAIL OR IS PENDING. CONTACT: SABRE BEEBE / ERIN DUNMAN	
						(817	08) 6	(CIVI	<u> </u>	BTEX <del>- MTBI</del>	×							Remarks:	S	
SAME	10	10				3E	BLAGG	oN 🗆	5/15/12/15	HEAL NO. 1910 773	192							Date Time	0080 8/12/101	ł
Time:		GCU # 135			ger:	SABRE BEEBE	JEFFREY C. I	10.00 20.00 20.00	ห็	Preservative Type	700)								Ween 10/12	
Turn-Around ☐ Standard	Project Name	T	Project #:		Project Manager:		Sampler:	On Ice:	Sample Temp	PContainer Type and #	1×20 h							Received by:	き し上 	Received by:
Chain-of-Custody Record BLAGG ENGR. / BPX ENERGY		X 87	BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413	32-1199		l evel 4 (Full Validation)				Sample Request ID	9536T-5pc@5'								14 56gg	ed by:
of-Cus		P.O. BOX 87	BLOOM	(505) 632-1199				□ Other		Matrix	7105							Relinquished by:	3	Relinduished by:
hain- BLAG		ddress:			Fax#:	ickage:	tion:	Ω	Type)	Time	0160							Time:	1345	Time:
Client:		Mailing Address:		Phone #:	email or Fax#:	QA/QC Package: [√] Standard	Accreditation	□ NELAP	□ EDD (Type)	Date	10/11/2019							Date:	1/2014	Date:



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

October 15, 2019

Sabre Beebe

Blagg Engineering

P. O. Box 87

Bloomfield, NM 87413

TEL: (505) 632-1199 FAX (505) 632-3903

RE: GCU 135 OrderNo.: 1910777

#### Dear Sabre Beebe:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 10/12/2019 for the analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

Only

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

### **Analytical Report**

Lab Order **1910777** 

Date Reported: 10/15/2019

### Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

**CLIENT:** Blagg Engineering

**Project:** GCU 135

**Lab ID:** 1910777-001

Matrix: SOIL

Client Sample ID: Impact Grab @ 3'
Collection Date: 10/11/2019 9:15:00 AM

**Received Date:** 10/12/2019 8:00:00 AM

Analyses	Result	RL	Qual	Units	DF	Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS						Analyst: CJS
Chloride	110	60		mg/Kg	20	10/14/2019 12:43:17 PM 48121
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RAM	NGE					Analyst: <b>DJF</b>
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	340	18		mg/Kg	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM G63641
Surr: BFB	128	70-130		%Rec	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM G63641
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE OF	RGANICS					Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	2100	92		mg/Kg	10	10/14/2019 11:04:06 AM 48116
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	1100	460		mg/Kg	10	10/14/2019 11:04:06 AM 48116
Surr: DNOP	0	70-130	S	%Rec	10	10/14/2019 11:04:06 AM 48116
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT I	LIST					Analyst: DJF
Benzene	ND	0.090		mg/Kg	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM S63641
Toluene	ND	0.18		mg/Kg	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM S63641
Ethylbenzene	0.25	0.18		mg/Kg	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM S63641
Xylenes, Total	2.7	0.36		mg/Kg	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM S63641
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	94.9	70-130		%Rec	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM S63641
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	132	70-130	S	%Rec	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM S63641
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	91.1	70-130		%Rec	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM S63641
Surr: Toluene-d8	96.9	70-130		%Rec	5	10/14/2019 11:58:34 AM S63641

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

#### Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 5

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1910777 15-Oct-19

**Client:** 

Blagg Engineering

**Project:** 

GCU 135

Sample ID: MB-48121

SampType: mblk

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: PBS

Batch ID: 48121

RunNo: 63657

Prep Date: 10/14/2019

Analysis Date: 10/14/2019

SeqNo: 2176026

Units: mg/Kg HighLimit

%RPD **RPDLimit** 

Qual

Analyte Chloride

Result PQL ND 1.5

Sample ID: LCS-48121

SampType: Ics

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

RunNo: 63657

LCSS Prep Date: 10/14/2019

Batch ID: 48121 Analysis Date: 10/14/2019

SeqNo: 2176027

Units: mg/Kg

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit

Analyte

15.00

0

110

1.5

99.2

Qual

Chloride

Client ID:

15

90

**RPDLimit** 

%RPD

WO#:

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 5

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1910777 15-Oct-19

WO#:

**Client:** 

Blagg Engineering

**Project:** 

GCU 135

Sample ID: LCS-48116	SampType:	LCS	Tes	tCode: <b>EP</b>	A Method	8015M/D: Die	sel Rang	e Organics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch ID:	48116	R	RunNo: <b>63</b>	647				
Prep Date: 10/14/2019	Analysis Date:	10/14/2019	S	SeqNo: <b>21</b>	74624	Units: mg/K	g		
Analyte	Result PO	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	51	10 50.00	0	102	63.9	124			
Surr: DNOP	4.9	5.000		97.4	70	130			
Sample ID: MB-48116	SampType:	MBLK	Tes	tCode: <b>EP</b>	A Method	8015M/D: Die	sel Rang	e Organics	
Client ID: PBS	Batch ID:	48116	R	RunNo: <b>63</b>	647				
Prep Date: 10/14/2019	Analysis Date:	10/14/2019	S	SeqNo: 21	74625	Units: mg/K	g		
Analyte	Result Po	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	10							
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50							
Surr: DNOP	10	10.00		103	70	130			
Sample ID: LCS-48112	SampType:	LCS	Tes	tCode: <b>EP</b>	A Method	8015M/D: Die	sel Rang	e Organics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch ID:	48112	R	RunNo: <b>63</b>	647				
Prep Date: 10/11/2019	Analysis Date:	10/14/2019	S	SeqNo: 21	75390	Units: %Rec	;		
Analyte	Result Po	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Surr: DNOP	5.1	5.000		103	70	130			
Sample ID: MB-48112	SampType:	MBLK	Tes	tCode: <b>EP</b>	A Method	8015M/D: Die	sel Rang	e Organics	
Client ID: PBS	Batch ID:	48112	R	RunNo: <b>63</b>	647				
Prep Date: 10/11/2019	Analysis Date:	10/14/2019	S	SeqNo: 21	75391	Units: %Rec	:		
Analyte	Result Po	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Surr: DNOP	11	10.00		115	70	130			

#### Qualifiers:

\* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 5

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1910777 15-Oct-19

WO#:

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

GCU 135

Sample ID: rb Client ID: PBS	·	ype: ME			tCode: El		8260B: Volat	iles Short	List	
Prep Date:	Analysis D	Date: 10	0/14/2019	5	SeqNo: 2	175836	Units: mg/K	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	ND	0.025								
Toluene	ND	0.050								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050								
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.10								
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.47		0.5000		94.5	70	130			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.48		0.5000		96.0	70	130			
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	0.47		0.5000		93.5	70	130			
Surr: Toluene-d8	0.52		0.5000		104	70	130			

Sample ID: 100ng lcs	SampT	ype: <b>LC</b>	s	TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List											
Client ID: LCSS	Batcl	n ID: <b>S6</b>	3641	F	RunNo: 6	3641									
Prep Date:	Analysis D	Date: 10	/14/2019	S	SeqNo: 2	175837	Units: mg/k	(g							
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual					
Benzene	0.92	0.025	1.000	0	92.4	68	135								
Toluene	0.95	0.050	1.000	0	94.7	70	130								
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.43		0.5000		86.3	70	130								
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.47		0.5000		93.7	70	130								
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane	0.45		0.5000		89.0	70	130								
Surr: Toluene-d8	0.50		0.5000		101	70	130								

#### Qualifiers:

- \* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Limit

### Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1910777 15-Oct-19

**Client:** 

Blagg Engineering

Project:

GCU 135

Sample ID: rb

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Client ID: PBS

Batch ID: G63641

RunNo: 63641

Prep Date:

Units: mg/Kg

Analyte

Analysis Date: 10/14/2019

SeqNo: 2175888

HighLimit %RPD

Qual

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)

PQL 5.0

LowLimit

**RPDLimit** 

WO#:

Surr: BFB

ND 490

Result

0

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC

130

Sample ID: 2.5ug gro lcs

SampType: LCS

5.0

RunNo: 63641

97.6

70

Prep Date:

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: G63641

Analysis Date: 10/14/2019

SeqNo: 2175889

Units: mg/Kg HighLimit

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

%RPD

Analyte Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)

Result PQL 24

25.00

SPK value SPK Ref Val

500.0

96.0

70

LowLimit

130

**RPDLimit** Qual

Surr: BFB

450

500.0

90.1

%REC

70

130

# Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
- Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Practical Quanitative Limit
- % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- Sample pH Not In Range
- Reporting Limit

Page 5 of 5



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
TEL: 505-345-3025 F4V: 505-345-407

Sample Log-In Check List

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Client Name:	BLAGG	Work Order Num	ber: 1910777	•	RcptNo: 1								
Received By:	Isaiah Ortiz	10/12/2019 8:00:00	O AM	in a	D-X								
Completed By:	Anne Thorne	10/14/2019 8:00:4	5 AM	II-, C Ame A-									
	pm 10/1	4/9		Ame Nr.									
Chain of Cus	<u>stody</u>			_									
1. Is Chain of C	ustody complete?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆	Not Present								
2. How was the	sample delivered?		Courier										
<u>Log In</u> 3. Was an atten	npt made to cool the	samples?	Yes 🗹	No 🗌	NA $\square$								
4. Were all samp	ples received at a ten	nperature of >0° C to 6.0°C	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	NA $\square$								
5. Sample(s) in	proper container(s)?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆									
6. Sufficient sam	nple volume for indica	ited test(s)?	Yes 🗹	No 🗌									
7. Are samples (	except VOA and ON	G) properly preserved?	Yes 🔽	No 🗌									
8. Was preserva	tive added to bottles?	?	Yes 🗌	No 🔽	NA $\square$								
9. VOA vials hav	re zero headspace?		Yes 🗌	No 🗌	No VOA Vials 🗹								
10. Were any san	nple containers recei	ved broken?	Yes 🗆	No 🗹	# of preserved								
	ork match bottle label ancies on chain of cu		Yes 🗹	No 🗆	bottles checked for pH:	r>12 unless noted)							
	correctly identified on		Yes 🗸	No 🗆	Adjusted?								
13. Is it clear what	t analyses were requ	ested?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		1 - 4 (9							
	ng times able to be m ustomer for authoriza		Yes 🗹	No 🗆 .	Checked by:	10/14/11							
Special Handl	ing (if applicable	<u>e)</u>											
	tified of all discrepan	<del></del>	Yes 🗌	No 🗌	NA 🗹								
By Who Regardi	A	Date Via:	☐ eMail [	Phone Fax	☐ In Person								
16. Additional rei	marks:												
17. <u>Cooler Infor</u> Cooler No		ition Seal Intact Seal No Yes	Seal Date	Signed By	, (A)								

Received	ORY	OCD			19 4		Э		es e	9 Stite	Grab sampl 5 pt. compo			-						BILL DIRECTLY TO BPX USING THE CONTACT(S) BELOW. PO DELIVERED VIA EMAIL OR IS PENDING.	<b>Page 76 o</b>
HALL ENVIRONMENT	OR.	mo	Albuquerque, NM 87109	1107		(1	.00£ - 19:	tsw \			S270 (Semi Chloride (soil	X					1			ACT(S) B	
Ō	AB	ntal.c	e, R	345-4	uest						8260B (VO								$\dagger$	 CONT	
	<u> </u>	www.hallenvironmental.com	erqu	Fax 505-345-4107	Analysis Request		5 bCB <sub>1</sub> 2	2808	8 / s	əpi	S081 Pestic									 E THE	SABRE BEEBE / ERIN DONIVIAN
2	Si	vira	nbng	Fax	ysis	(	*OS <sup>*†</sup> Od	O <sup>5</sup> )	N'E(	ON'	O,∃) anoinA									CUSIN DING.	
· <b>!!!</b>	Ľ	haller	. A		Ina						RCRA 8 Me						_			BILL DIRECTLY TO BPX USIN VIA EMAIL OR IS PENDING	Ę / Ę
	¥	ww.	s NE	-397			(SI				EDB (Metho									 ECTLY IIL OR	
Ì	A	>	wkin	-345							TPH (Methy							$\perp$		 A EMA	46KE
			4901 Hawkins NE	Tel. 505-345-3975			(MKO)				) 8STOS H4T	$\times$						+			<u></u>
			490	Te	3		(Aluo	(Gas	Hd.	L + :	BTEX + MTB									arks:	CONTACT
<u> </u>							051B)	8) =	đΝ.	<u> </u>	BTEX <del>- MTB</del>	X								Remarks:	3
SAME	DAY		ï۵				36	C. BLAGG	ON.	) (Z [=] (	HEAL NO. PAIO 777	700/									Date Time
Time:	Rush     Rus		GCU # 135			ger:	SABRE BEEBE	JEFFREY C.	-N Yes	Sample Temperature: 5-1-0	Preservative Type	2000								7 17 100	
Turn-Around Time:	Standard	Project Name	ı	Project #:		Project Manager	ľ	Sampler:	On Ice:	Sample Temp	K to fight Container Type and #	402x1								Received by:	Received by:
Chain-of-Custody Record	BLAGG ENGR. / BPX ENERGY		X 87	BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413	(505) 632-1199		☐ Level 4 (Full Validation)				Sample Request ID	Impact Grabe 3	•		:					shed by: $\mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{B}$ $\mathcal{B}$	Received by: Date Time CONTACT: SABRE BEEDE / ERIN DONNAN
-of-Cu	GG ENGR		P.O. BOX 87	BLOON	(202)				□ Other		Matrix	5 SOIL								Relinqui	Relinquished by:
Shain	BLA		Mailing Address:		.2.*	Fax#:	ackage: Idard	ation:	d,	(Type)	Time	9 0915								Time: 1345	<del>                                     </del>
	Client:		Mailing		Phone #:	email or Fax#:	QA/QC Package: ☑ Standard	Accreditation:	□ NELAP	□ EDD (Type)	Date	P105/11/01	.			:				Date: 10/11/2019	Date: